©� Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2008
March, 2008 - Rev. 8
1 Publication Order Number:
LM285/D
LM285, LM385B
Micropower Voltage
Reference Diodes
The LM285/LM385 series are micropower two-terminal bandgap

6
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Operating Temperature Range
Reverse Break-Down
Voltage Package Shipping†
LM285D-1.2
TA = -40°C to +85°C
1.235 V
SOIC-8 98 Units / Rail
LM285D-1.2G SOIC-8
(Pb-Free)
98 Units / Rail
LM285D-1.2R2 SOIC-8 2500 / Tape & Reel
LM285D-1.2R2G SOIC-8
(Pb-Free)
2500 / Tape & Reel
LM285D-2.5
2.500 V
SOIC-8 98 Units / Rail
LM285D-2.5G SOIC-8
(Pb-Free)
98 Units / Rail
LM285D-2.5R2 SOIC-8 2500 / Tape & Reel
LM285D-2.5R2G SOIC-8
(Pb-Free)
2500 / Tape & Reel
LM285Z-1.2
1.235 V
TO-92 2000 Units / Bag
LM285Z-1.2G TO-92
(Pb-Free)
2000 Units / Bag
LM285Z-2.5
2.500 V
TO-92 2000 Units / Bag
LM285Z-2.5G TO-92
(Pb-Free)
2000 Units / Bag
LM285Z-1.2RA
1.235 V
TO-92 2000 / Tape & Reel
LM285Z-1.2RAG TO-92
(Pb-Free)
2000 / Tape & Reel
LM285Z-2.5RA
2.500 V
TO-92 2000 / Tape & Reel
LM285Z-2.5RAG TO-92
(Pb-Free)
2000 / Tape & Reel
LM285Z-2.5RP TO-92 2000 Units / Fan-Fold
LM285Z-2.5RPG TO-92
(Pb-Free)
2000 Units / Fan-Fold
LM385BD-1.2

7
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Shipping†Package
Reverse Break-Down
VoltageOperating Temperature Range
LM385BZ-2.5
TA = 0°C to +70°C
2.500 V
TO-92 2000  Units / Bag
LM385BZ-2.5G TO-92
(Pb-Free)
2000  Units / Bag
LM385BZ-2.5RA TO-92 2000  / Tape & Reel
LM385BZ-2.5RAG TO-92
(Pb-Free)
2000 / Tape & Reel
LM385D-1.2
1.235 V
SOIC-8 98 Units / Rail
LM385D-1.2G SOIC-8
(Pb-Free)
98 Units / Rail
LM385D-1.2R2 SOIC-8 2500 / Tape & Reel
LM385D-1.2R2G SOIC-8
(Pb-Free)
2500 / Tape & Reel
LM385D-2.5
2.500 V
SOIC-8 98 Units / Rail
LM385D-2.5G SOIC-8
(Pb-Free)
98 Units / Rail
LM385D-2.5R2 SOIC-8 2500 / Tape & Reel
LM385D-2.5R2G SOIC-8
(Pb-Free)
2500 / Tape & Reel
LM385Z-1.2
1.235 V
TO-92 2000 Units / Bag
LM385Z-1.2G TO-92
(Pb-Free)
2000 Units / Bag
LM385Z-1.2RA TO-92 2000 / Tape & Reel
LM385Z-1.2RAG TO-92
(Pb-Free)
2000 / Tape & Reel
LM385Z-1.2RP TO-92 2000 / Ammo Box
LM385Z-1.2RPG TO-92
(Pb-Free)
2000 / Ammo Box
LM385Z-2.5
2.500 V
TO-92 2000 Units / Bag
LM385Z-2.5G TO-92
(Pb-Free)
2000 Units / Bag
LM385Z-2.5RP TO-92 2000 / Ammo Box
LM385Z-2.5RPG TO-92
(Pb-Free)
2000 / Ammo Box
†For information on tape and reel specifications, including part orientation and tape sizes, please refer to our Tape and Reel Packaging